# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

## CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

**December 8, 2023** 

GARTNER, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE (State or Other Jurisdiction of

Incorporation)

1-14443

04-3099750

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

(Commission File Number)

P.O. Box 10212 56 Top Gallant Road Stamford, CT 06902-7747

(Address of Principal Executive Offices, including Zip Code)

(203) 964-0096

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing ob

ligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

5	Securities	registered	pursuant	to	Section	12(b)	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934:
ſ	Title of each class					Trading Symbol			Name of each exchange on which registered				
l	Common Stock, \$0.0005 par value per share					IT			New York Stock Exchange				

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter): Emerging Growth Company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act:  $\Box$ 

### ITEM 5.02. DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS.

On December 8, 2023, the Gartner, Inc. Board of Directors (the "Board") appointed Karen E. Dykstra to the Board and the Audit Committee of the Board, each effective December 8, 2023.

Ms. Dykstra was a member of the Board from July 25, 2007 to June 8, 2023. She resigned to focus on her role as chief financial officer and executive vice president of VMware, Inc ("VMware"), a position she held from June 9, 2023 until November 27, 2023 (following the closing of Broadcom Inc.'s acquisition of VMware on November 22, 2023).

Ms. Dykstra served as Chief Financial and Administrative Officer from November 2013 to July 2015 and as Chief Financial Officer from September 2012 to November 2013 of AOL, Inc., an online service provider. From January 2007 until December 2010, Ms. Dykstra was a Partner of Plainfield Asset Management LLC ("Plainfield"), and she served as Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer of Plainfield Direct LLC, Plainfield's business development company, from May 2006 to 2010, and as a director from 2007 to 2010. Prior thereto, she spent over 25 years with Automatic Data Processing, Inc., serving most recently as Chief Financial Officer from January 2003 to May 2006, and prior thereto as Vice President – Finance, Corporate Controller and in other capacities. Ms. Dykstra is a director of Arm Limited and a former director of VMware; Crane Co.; AOL, Inc.; and Boston Properties, Inc.

As a director, Ms. Dykstra will receive the same compensation as Gartner, Inc.'s other non-employee directors, prorated based on date of appointment. The compensation program is described in Gartner, Inc.'s definitive proxy statement on Schedule 14A, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 17, 2023.

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Gartner, Inc.

Date: December 11, 2023

By: /s/ Craig W. Safian

Craig W. Safian Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer